
EL DORADO COUNTY CALIFORNIA 
Chief Administrative Office 20u6 SEP 15 3: 32 

September 12,2006 

Memo To: Board of Supervisors 

From: Laura S. Gill, Chief Administrative Officer &w$*m 
Subject: FY 2006-07 Budget Adjustment - Designation for Capital Projects 

Recommendation: I recommend the Board of Supervisors: 

1. Receive and file this report regarding the financial position of the General Fund at June 
30,2006; 

2. Authorize the Auditor-Controller to increase designations for Capital Projects in the 
General Fund by $4,723,336.35; and 

3. Approve a budget transfer to effect the following changes: 
increase revenues and appropriations in General Fund Department 15 - Special 
Projects by $4,723,336.35; and 
transfer $1,303,504 from Department 15 - Special Projects to another account in 
Department 15 in order to reappropriate funds from h d  balance for activities funded 
but not completed in FY 2005-06. 

Background: On June 27, 2006 the Board of Supervisors adopted the El Dorado County FY 
2006-07 Budget. The budget resolution states that "the Auditor-Controller is directed to 
establish a separate and distinct capital project appropriation in the General Fund of any 
unanticipated carry forward fund balance." On September 7, the Auditor-Controller provided a 
synopsis of the County's financial position as of June 30, 2006 with an unreserved undesignated 
fund balance amount of $26.7 million. 

IssuesIAnalysis: 
Financial Position of General Fund at June 30, 2006: Attached to this memo is the 
Auditor/Controller's spreadsheet comparing budget and year end actual revenues, expenditures 
and net county cost, for each department, for the past fiscal year. The total year end fund balance 
as of June 30,2006 was $26,691,472. As a whole, departments remained within their net county 
costs as prescribed by the Board of Supervisors upon budget adoption. In addition, the FY 2006- 
07 Budget had anticipated most of this fund balance as available for appropriation. 

The significant net County cost variances from the FY 2005-06 budget reflect a slowdown in 
residential development activity that began in the latter part of the fiscal year: 



Development Sehices: Actual revenues related to building permits fell short of 
budget by $2.2 million. The Development Services department took action to reduce 
staffing costs to mitigate the anticipated revenue reduction. In addition, the CAO's 
third quarter projections anticipated that revenues would fall short by $1.9 million. 

For FY 2006-07, actual revenues for building permits are anticipated to fall below 
budget estimate. Staff recommends a reduction in the budget estimate for building 
permit revenue. The reduction would be offset with General Fund discretionary 
revenue available due to increases experienced in FY 2005-06. This action will be 
brought to the Board for consideration next week. In addition, the department will 
continue to accrue staffing savings. A staffing analysis comparing staffing to 
building inspection obligations is currently underway. 

Recorder-Clerk: The reduction in property transfer tax was anticipated as well. The 
budgeted amount for FY 2005-06 was $3.9 million, and only $3.0 million was 
received. The FY 2006-07 Budget dramatically reduces anticipated revenues to $2.1 
million. 

The other negative performers were Superior Court MOE and Public Defender. Both received a 
year-end increase in appropriation from contingency to cover anticipated increased expenditures. 
However, revenue performance fell short, causing a negative net county cost variance. 

Fund Balance Available for Capital Projects: The table below shows the adjustments to the 
Auditor-Controller's June 30 position for anticipated costs already included in the FY 2006-07 
Budget and reappropriations for activities not completed at June 30,2006. 

The $4.7 million in additional fund balance represents a 2.2% variance from the revised 
estimates for June 30, 2006 that was used in preparing the FY 2006-07 budget. The unbudgeted 
$4.7 million is comprised of an additional $2.3 million in departmental savings and/or increased 
revenues and $2.4 million in additional General Fund/Department 15 revenues. However, 
approximately $1.3 million of departmental savings much be reappropriated for committed 

2 



projects that were not completed at June 30, 2006, as shown in the chart above. After that 
adjustment is made, the net hnd  balance available for capital projects is $3.4 million, which is a 
1.54% variance from the June 30 revised estimates. 

Reappropriations from FY 2005-06: Descriptions of the reappropriations are provided below: 

Road Fund: The FY 2005-06 budget included a contribution of $3,016,574 from the 
General Fund to the Road Fund ($1,755,000 for equivalent Measure H hnding, 
$1,000,000 additional funding approved in FY 2005-06 budget hearings, and 
$261,574 for work associated with General Plan implementation costs). Of this total, 
$939,557 was unspent in FY 2005-06 and will be re-appropriated in FY 2006-07 for: 

Gold Hill Road overlay $373,367 
Starbuck Road overlay $305,344 
General Plan Implementation $260,846 

a Accumulated Capital Outlav Fund: The FY 2006-07 adopted budget includes a 
contribution of $9,077,536 from the General Fund to the ACO fund for various new 
and carry over capital projects. The cany over amount was based on estimated 
project expenditures at June 30, 2006. This adjustment is required to re-appropriate 
the General Fund contribution based on actual project expenditures at year end that 
were $3 15,155 less than projected. 

a Transfer to Air Oualitv Management Fund: In FY 2005-06 the Board approved a 
transfer from General Fund contingency for an amendment to a contract for 
consultant services related to the issue of Naturally Occurring Asbestos. The unspent 
balance of the contract at year end was $48,792 and this contribution to the Air 
Quality Management District budget must be re-appropriated to fund the contract 
obligation. 

Designation for Capital Projects: The proposed budget amendment will establish "a separate 
and distinct capital project appropriation in the General Fund" as called for in the FY 2006-07 
budget resolution by effecting the following changes: 

a Authorize the Auditor-Controller to increase designations for Capital Projects in the 
General Fund by $4,723,336.35; 

a Increase revenues and appropriations in General Fund Department 15 - Special Projects 
by $4,723,336.35; and 

a Transfer $1,303,504 from Department 15 - Special Projects to other accounts in 
Department 15 in order to reappropriate funds for activities planned for FY 2005-06. 

Capital Project Priorities: In January 2006, the Board of Supervisors identified a number of top 
priority capital projects, including the Placerville Jail upgrade and expansion, a new Sheriffs 
Administration Building, and a new Sheriffs substation to serve the western end of the County. 
The $3.4 million available at June 30,2006, coupled with the $3.7 million reserved by the Board 
during the approval of the FY 2006-07 budget, provides the Board with the opportunity to 
accelerate the upgrade and expansion of the Placerville Jail, which is the Sheriffs highest 



priority. The chart below shows how the $7.1 million would be reallocated to accomplish the 
acceleration: 

Original Budget (millions) Original Budget with New Designation (millions) 

$ from Total $ 
Total Cost $ allocated Short Designation Reallocation Allocated Short 

Jail Expansion 
Phase I (Laundry, Kitchen, Rec Yard) $ 1.083 $ 1.083 $ - $ - $ - $ 1.083 $ - 
Phase I1 (New 40-bed dorm) 1.234 0.51 7 (0.71 7) 0.717 1.234 
Phase Ill (New 120-bed unit) 3.399 (3.399) 2.702 0.697 3.399 

Subtotal Jail Expansion $ 5.716 $ 1.600 $ (4.116) $ 3.419 $ 0.697 $ 5.716 $ - 

Sheriff Administration 14.500 0.500 (14.000) 0.500 (14.000) 

West End Substation 4.250 1 .SO0 (2.650) (0.697) 0.903 (3.347) 

TOTAL $ 24.466 $ 3.700 $(20.766) $ 3.419 $ - $ 7.119 $ (17.347) 

As shown in the chart above, there is a $1 7.3 million shortfall remaining. This shortfall can be 
addressed by continuing this year's practice of designating unanticipated carry forward fund 
balance to capital projects, dedicating tobacco settlement funds, and allocating $1 million 
annually from the General Fund. In addition, the Auditor-Controller and the Sheriff are pursuing 
the establishment of an impact fee for law enforcement facilities. Other options available include 
securitizing future tobacco settlement funds and pursuing long-term financing through the State 
Infrastructure Back. Staff will keep the Board informed of 



191,948,772 185,746.445 - - (6,202,327) 207,158,093 174,264,294 32,893,799 

June 30,2006 Fund Balance Available 26,691.472 

r 

15,209,321 (11,482,151) 26,691,472 




